LR389 LR389

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 389

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, Robert "Skip" Niederdeppe was a distinguished member of the Fremont, Nebraska, community; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe served his country as a member of the United States Army Reserve; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe was a dedicated employee of Hormel Foods in Fremont for years; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe was involved in master agreement negotiations, grievance handling, and arbitrations with the Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America in Chicago, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe returned to Fremont to lead the United Food and Commercial Workers Union - Local 22 for many years, ensuring Hormel Foods' long-term commitment to Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe was inducted into the Nebraska State AFL-CIO Labor Leaders Hall of Fame in 2005; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe was an active member of First Congregational Church, United Church of Christ, in Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe volunteered his time for the John C. Fremont Days celebration and Antique Trucks Historical Society events; and

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe was a devoted husband, father, and grandfather; and

LR389

WHEREAS, Skip Niederdeppe passed away on January 29, 2012, at the age of seventy-four.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Skip Niederdeppe for his service to his community and his country.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Skip Niederdeppe.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Skip Niederdeppe and to the United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 22.